issue at the time of listing, exercisable at a 25% premium to the Public Offer issue price with an expiry date three years

from the listing date with two year’s escrow applying to the Options and any Shares issued pursuant to Option exercise.

(c) Executive Service agreement

See section 5.3 for a summary of the Executive Service Agreement entered into with Managing Director Matthew Painter.

(d) EL 5583 is subject to a finder’s fee, payable to geologist David Timms, following commencement of production, or sale of

the EL, capped at A$2 million. The fee is based on one third of proceeds from sale of the EL, or 1/3 of net profits from

production, or 30% of any royalties received from production.

3.10 Sufficiency of working capital

The Directors are of the opinion that the Company will have sufficient working capital to carry out its business objectives as

described in this Prospectus.

Ardea Resources Limited - Prospectus - page 17

3.0 COMPANY AND PROJECT OVERVIEW CONT

3.11 Capital structure

Ardea’s pro forma capital structure following completion of the Offers (and based on shareholdings in Heron as at 10 October

2016) will be as follows:

Shares Current Minimum Maximum
Subscription Subscription

Number % Number % Number %

Greenstone Heron Holdings 5,413,166 13.0 5,413,166 9.2 5,413,166 7.6

Ian Buchhorn direct & indirect 4,679,096 11.3 4,679,096 7.9 4,679,096 6.5

Other Heron Shareholders 25,971,966 62.6 25,971,966 44.0 25,971,966 36.3

Ineligible Foreign Shareholders 5,436,711 13.1 5,436,711 9.2 5,436,711 7.6

Shares issued under the Offers n/a n/a 17,500,000 29.7 30,000,000 42.0

Total Shares 41,500,938 100 59,000,938 100 71,500,938 100

Options Current Minimum Maximum
Subscription Subscription

Number % Number % Number %

Heron n/a n/a 10,000,000 82.8 10,000,000 80.4

Azure n/a n/a 1,035,014 8.6 1,222,514 9.8

Euroz n/a n/a 1,035,014 8.6 1,222,514 9.8

Total Options following the Offers1 n/a n/a 12,070,028 100 12,445,028 100

1 See  section 10.17 for terms and conditions of Options under the Option Offer.

This assumes the Spin‐Off is effected and no Shares are acquired by Heron Shareholders under this Prospectus (including

Ian Buchhorn).

Details of Directors’ holdings are set out in section 5.4.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company does not have any other class of securities on issue.

3.12 Loyalty Options

After the successful completion of the Offers and Ardea’s listing on ASX, the Company intends to offer Shareholders one free

Loyalty Option for every three Shares held at an exercise price of the higher of A$0.25 or 25% premium to the 5‐day VWAP with